LIF's service providers opened and maintained one account with BLMIS into 

which LIF's assets were deposited, which was designated as account no. 1FR123 (the "BLMIS 

Account"). 

E. In the two years prior to the Filing Date, LIF' s service providers withdrew from 

the BLMIS Account approximately Four Hundred Ninety-Eight Million, Three Hundred Thousand 

United States Dollars ($498,300,000.00), (the "Transfers"). 

F. On or about March 2-3, 2009, three customer claims were filed by or on behalf of 

LIF, designated as Claim Nos. 004417, 004536, and 006182. The customer claims are included 

as Attachment A to this Agreement. The customer claims asse1i that LIF is entitled to the securities

[...]

Payment to Trustee. At the Closing ( as defined in paragraph 8) Defendants shall 

pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee, and pursuant to the conveyances, assignments, 

endorsements, and transfers as explained and set forth in paragraph 8, the sum of Four Hundred 

Ninety-Eight Million, Three Hundred Thousand United States Dollars ($498,300,000.00) (the 

"Settlement Payment") in full and final settlement and satisfaction of all Avoidance Claims, 

Disallowance and Subordination Claims, and any other claims of the Trustee or the BLMIS Estate 

of every kind and nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown (as described in paragraph 4),

[...]

Upon the Effective Date (as defined in 

paragraph 7), the Customer Claim shall be deemed conclusively allowed pursuant to section 502(h) 

of the Bankruptcy Code and 15 U.S.C. § 78lll(l 1), equal in priority to other allowed customer 

claims against the BLMIS Estate, in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Million Eight 

Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Five United States Dollars ($758,819,425.00) 

(the "Allowed Claim"). As of the date of this Agreement, the initial amount to be paid by the 

Trustee to Defendants allocable to the Allowed Claim in respect of a catch-up distribution is 

$542,904,945.82 (71.546% of the Allowed Claim) (the "Catch-uo Distribution").

[...]

(i) conveying, assigning, endorsing, and transferring to the Trustee the funds to be 

advanced by SIPC in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); 

and 

(ii) conveying, assigning, endorsing, and transfen-ing to the Trustee from the Catch­

up Distribution the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-Seven Million Eight Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($497,800,000) owed to Defendants under the Allowed Claim. 

These actions shall constitute full payment of the Settlement Payment Defendants owe to the 

Trustee; 

(b) The Trustee shall pay Defendants Forty-Five Million One Hundred Four Thousand 

Nine Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Eighty-Two Cents ($45,104,945.82), which is the